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HEIDRICK & STRUGGLES INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share amounts)
 

 
  

March 31,
2003

  

December 31,
2002

   (Unaudited)    
Current assets:         

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 78,719  $ 110,220
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts    51,051   41,774
Other receivables    3,576   3,552
Prepaid expenses    11,049   11,881
Income taxes recoverable, net    —     6,125
Deferred income taxes, net    25,490   24,924

     
Total current assets    169,885   198,476

     
Non-current assets:         

Property and equipment, net    36,443   38,230
Assets designated for pension plan    22,498   21,196
Investments    2,657   3,007
Other non-current assets    7,824   9,478
Goodwill    50,399   50,271
Other intangibles, net    9,805   10,230
Deferred income taxes, net    31,679   32,176

     
Total non-current assets    161,305   164,588

     
Total assets   $ 331,190  $ 363,064
     
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
 

1



Table of Contents

HEIDRICK & STRUGGLES INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except share amounts)
 

 
  

March 31,
2003

   

December 31,
2002

 
   (Unaudited)     
Current liabilities:           

Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 1,155   $ 1,161 
Accounts payable    7,585    8,887 
Accrued expenses—            

Salaries and employee benefits    45,319    67,514 
Other    22,864    20,704 

Current portion of accruals for severance and office consolidations    13,322    20,705 
Income taxes payable    1,832    —   

     
Total current liabilities    92,077    118,971 

     
Non-current liabilities:           

Long-term debt, less current maturities    320    294 
Retirement and pension plans    26,342    25,234 
Non-current portion of accruals for severance and office consolidations    22,462    18,531 
Other non-current liabilities    293    323 

     
Total non-current liabilities    49,417    44,382 

     
Total liabilities    141,494    163,353 
     
Stockholders’ equity:           

Preferred stock, $.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued at
March 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002    —      —   

Common stock, $.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, of which 18,125,209 and 18,152,346 shares were
outstanding at March 31, 2003 and December 31, 2002, respectively    196    196 

Treasury stock at cost, 1,460,568 and 1,433,431 shares at March 31, 2003 and
December 31, 2002, respectively    (25,706)   (27,421)

Additional paid in capital    255,008    260,445 
Accumulated deficit    (32,964)   (26,227)
Cumulative foreign currency translation adjustment    79    (1,241)
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale investments, net of tax    47    57 
Deferred stock-based compensation    (6,964)   (6,098)

     
Total stockholders’ equity    189,696    199,711 
     
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 331,190   $ 363,064 
     
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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HEIDRICK & STRUGGLES INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

 

 
  

Three Months Ended March
31,

 

 
  

2003

   

2002

 
Revenue:           

Revenue before reimbursements (net revenue)   $77,311   $ 91,723 
Reimbursements    5,665    6,483 

     
Total revenue    82,976    98,206 

     
Operating expenses:           

Salaries and employee benefits    54,150    68,897 
General and administrative expenses    22,562    27,813 
Reimbursed expenses    5,665    6,483 
Severance and office consolidation charges    5,500    23,169 

     
Total operating expenses    87,877    126,362 

     
Operating loss    (4,901)   (28,156)
     
Non-operating income (expense):           

Interest income    492    528 
Interest expense    (37)   (51)
Net realized and unrealized gains on equity and warrant portfolio    227    143 
Other, net    (822)   251 

     
Net non-operating income (expense)    (140)   871 

     
Loss before income taxes    (5,041)   (27,285)

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes    1,696    (9,550)
     
Net loss   $ (6,737)  $ (17,735)
     
Basic loss per common share   $ (0.37)  $ (0.98)
     
Diluted loss per common share   $ (0.37)  $ (0.98)
     
Weighted average common shares outstanding:           

Basic    18,157    18,050 
Diluted    18,157    18,050 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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HEIDRICK & STRUGGLES INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

 

 
  

Common Stock

  Treasury
Stock

 

  
Additional

Paid in
Capital

 

  Accumulated
Deficit

 

    Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

 

  
Deferred

Stock-based
Compensation

 

  
Total

 
 

  

Shares

   

Amount

              
Balance at December 31, 2002   18,152   $ 196  $(27,421)  $260,445   $ (26,227)    $ (1,184)  $ (6,098)  $ 199,711 
Net loss   —      —     —      —      (6,737)     —      —      (6,737)
Other comprehensive income (loss):                                         

Unrealized loss on available-for-sale
investments, (pretax $12)   —      —     —      —      —        (10)   —      (10)

Foreign currency translation
adjustment   —      —     —      —      —        1,320    —      1,320 

                   
Total comprehensive income (loss)   —      —     —      —      (6,737)     1,310    —      (5,427)
                   
Treasury and common stock
transactions:   

  
  

  
  

   
  

   
  

   
    

   
  

   
  

   

Issuance of restricted stock units   —      —     —      2,348    —        —      (2,348)   —   
Amortization of deferred
compensation   —      —     —      —      —        —      1,414    1,414 

Forfeitures of restricted stock units   —      —     —      (1,543)   —        —      68    (1,475)
Purchases of treasury stock   (288)   —     (3,175)   —      —        —      —      (3,175)
Vesting of restricted stock units   261    —     4,890    (6,136)   —        —      —      (1,246)

Increase (decrease) in accrued
compensation under the performance
share plan   —      —     —      (106)   —        —      —      (106)

                   
Balance at March 31, 2003   18,125   $ 196  $(25,706)  $255,008   $ (32,964)    $ 126   $ (6,964)  $189,696 
                   
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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HEIDRICK & STRUGGLES INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

 

 
  

Three Months Ended
March 31,

 

 
  

2003

   

2002

 
Cash flows from operating activities:           

Net loss   $ (6,737)  $ (17,735)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:           

Depreciation and amortization    3,535    3,854 
Deferred income taxes    331    (10,820)
Net realized and unrealized gains on equity and warrant portfolio    (227)   (143)
Stock-based compensation expense, net    (167)   2,006 
Severance and office consolidation charges    5,500    23,169 
Cash paid for severance and office consolidations    (8,952)   (7,029)
Changes in assets and liabilities:           

Trade and other receivables    (8,888)   (14,665)
Accounts payable    (1,451)   (1,398)
Accrued expenses    (21,467)   (28,036)
Income taxes recoverable, net—current    7,802    9,667 
Other, net    2,529    4,260 

     
Net cash used in operating activities    (28,192)   (36,870)

     
Cash flows from investing activities:           

Purchases of property and equipment    (1,336)   (1,637)
Proceeds from sales of equity securities, net    366    —   
Other, net    50    69 

     
Net cash used in investing activities    (920)   (1,568)

     
Cash flows from financing activities:           

Payments on debt    —      (693)
Proceeds from stock options exercised    —      70 
Purchases of treasury stock    (3,175)   (81)

     
Net cash used in financing activities    (3,175)   (704)

     
Effect of foreign currency exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents    786    (1,040)
     
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents    (31,501)   (40,182)
Cash and cash equivalents:           

Beginning of period    110,220    108,732 
     

End of period   $ 78,719   $ 68,550 
     
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
 

5



Table of Contents

Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(All tables in thousands, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

 
1. Interim Financial Data
 The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements of Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc. and Subsidiaries (the “Company”), included
herein have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission. The preparation of financial statements in
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets,
liabilities, revenue and expenses. Actual results could differ from those estimates. In the opinion of management, the statements reflect all adjustments, which are
of a normal recurring nature, necessary to present fairly the Company’s financial position, results of operations, stockholders’ equity and cash flows. Certain prior
year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the 2003 classifications. These financial statements and notes are to be read in conjunction with the Company’s
Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes thereto included in the Company’s Annual Report to Shareholders on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2002, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 26, 2003.
 
2. Recently Issued Financial Accounting Standards
 In June 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 143, “Accounting
for Asset Retirement Obligations,” which requires entities to recognize the fair value of a liability for legal obligations associated with the retirement of tangible
long-lived assets in the period incurred, if a reasonable estimate of the fair value can be made. This statement is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal
years beginning after June 15, 2002. The Company adopted SFAS No. 143 on January 1, 2003. The adoption of SFAS No. 143 did not have a material impact on
the Company’s financial condition or results of operations.
 

In July 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 146, “Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities.” This statement requires companies to
recognize costs associated with exit or disposal activities when they are incurred and can be measured at fair value rather than at the date of a commitment to an
exit or disposal plan. This statement also requires companies to disclose, for each reportable segment, the exit or disposal activity costs incurred in the period and
the cumulative amount incurred, net of any changes in the liability, with an explanation of the reasons for the changes. Companies are required to disclose the
total amount of costs expected to be incurred in connection with the exit or disposal activity. The new requirements are effective prospectively for exit and
disposal activities initiated after December 31, 2002. The Company adopted SFAS No. 146 on January 1, 2003. The Company does not anticipate that the
adoption of SFAS No. 146 will have a material impact on its financial condition or results of operations.
 

In November 2002, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 45, “Guarantor’s Accounting and Disclosure Requirements for Guarantees, Including Indirect
Guarantees of Indebtedness to Others, an interpretation of FASB Statements No. 5, 57 and 107 and a rescission of FASB Interpretation No. 34.” This
Interpretation elaborates on the disclosures to be made by a guarantor in its interim and annual financial statements about its obligations under guarantees issued.
The Interpretation also clarifies that a guarantor is required to recognize, at inception of a guarantee, a liability for the fair value of the obligation undertaken. The
initial recognition and measurement provisions of the Interpretation are applicable to guarantees issued or modified after December 31, 2002 and are not expected
to have a material effect on the Company’s financial statements. The disclosure requirements are effective for financial statements of interim and annual periods
ending after December 31, 2002. The Company adopted Interpretation No. 45 on January 1, 2003 and does not anticipate that the adoption of Interpretation No.
45 will have a material impact on its financial condition or results of operations.
 

In December 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 148, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation—Transition and Disclosure.” This statement provides
alternative methods of transition for a voluntary change to the fair-value-based method of accounting for stock-based employee compensation. In addition, this
statement amends
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the disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” to require prominent disclosures in both annual and interim financial
statements about the method of accounting for stock-based employee compensation and the effect of the method used on reported results. This statement is
effective for financial statements for fiscal years ended after December 15, 2002 and for financial reports containing condensed financial statements for interim
periods beginning after December 15, 2002. The required disclosures are included in Note 7, Stock-Based Compensation, in these unaudited Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements.
 
3. Goodwill and Other Intangibles
 Goodwill
 Changes in the carrying amount of goodwill for the three months ended March 31, 2003 are as follows:
 

 
  

North
America

  

Europe

  

Asia
Pacific

  

Total

Balance at December 31, 2002   $18,362  $30,406  $1,503  $50,271
Exchange rate fluctuations    —     115   13   128

         
Balance at March 31, 2003   $18,362  $30,521  $1,516  $50,399
         
 

Pursuant to the requirements of SFAS No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets,” the Company performed its annual impairment test of goodwill in
the fourth quarter of 2002. The fair value of each of the Company’s reporting units was determined using a discounted cash flow methodology with the assistance
of an independent valuation firm. These impairment tests indicated that the fair value of each reporting unit exceeded its carrying amount. As a result, no
impairment charge was recorded.
 

Intangible Assets
 The carrying amount of amortizable intangible assets and the related accumulated amortization are as follows:
 
 

  Original
Weighted
Average

Life

  

March 31, 2003

  

December 31, 2002

 

    

Gross
Carrying
Amount

  

Accumulated
Amortization

   

Net
Carrying
Amount

  

Gross
Carrying
Amount

  

Accumulated
Amortization

   

Net
Carrying
Amount

Client relationships   13.5  $13,184  $ (3,595)  $ 9,589  $13,046  $ (3,290)  $ 9,756
Other intangibles   3.2   2,280   (2,064)   216   2,211   (1,737)   474
                

Total   13.0  $15,464  $ (5,659)  $ 9,805  $15,257  $ (5,027)  $10,230
                
 

Intangible amortization expense for the three months ended March 31, 2003 and 2002 was $457,000 and $538,000, respectively. The estimated
amortization expense for each of the next five years is as follows:
 Year Ended December 31,

  
 

2003   $1,583
2004   1,229
2005   1,129
2006   998
2007   998
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4. Basic and Diluted Loss Per Common Share
 A reconciliation of the basic and diluted loss per share, and the shares used in the computation, are as follows:
    Three Months Ended  

 
  

March 31,

 

 
  

2003

   

2002

 
Basic loss per common share:           

Net loss   $ (6,737)   $ (17,735)
Weighted average common shares outstanding    18,157    18,050 
Basic loss per common share   $ (0.37)   $ (0.98)

Diluted loss per common share:           

Net loss   $ (6,737)   $ (17,735)
Weighted average diluted common shares outstanding    18,157    18,050 
Dilutive common shares    —      —   

     
Weighted average diluted common shares outstanding    18,157    18,050 

     
Diluted loss per common share   $ (0.37)   $ (0.98)

 
For the three months ended March 31, 2003 and 2002, there were approximately 0.4 million and 0.8 million dilutive common shares, respectively, that

were not included in the computation of the loss per common share because the effect of their inclusion would have been anti-dilutive.
 
 5. Segment Information
 The Company operates its executive search and complementary services in four geographic regions: North America, which includes the United States
(except Miami) and Canada; Latin America, which includes Mexico and the rest of Latin America, as well as Miami, which serves as the gateway office to the
region; Europe; and Asia Pacific.
 

In accordance with Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) Issue No. 01-14, “Income Statement Characterization of Reimbursements Received for ‘Out-of-
Pocket’ Expenses Incurred,” (EITF No. 01-14) reimbursements of out-of-pocket expenses are classified as revenue. For segment purposes, reimbursements are
reported separately and therefore are not included in the net revenue by geographic region. The presentation required by EITF No. 01-14 has no impact on the
operating income (loss) of the geographic regions.
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The revenue, operating income (loss), depreciation and amortization, and capital expenditures, by segment, are as follows:

    Three Months Ended  

 
  

March 31,

 

 
  

2003

   

2002

 
Revenue:           

North America   $41,818   $ 49,835 
Latin America    2,278    2,896 
Europe    28,259    33,428 
Asia Pacific    4,956    5,564 

     
Revenue before reimbursements (net revenue)    77,311    91,723 

Reimbursements    5,665    6,483 
     

Total revenue   $82,976   $ 98,206 
     
Operating income (loss):           

North America   $ 5,881   $ 3,002 
Latin America    (123)   (353)
Europe    565    (957)
Asia Pacific    439    659 

     
Total regions    6,762    2,351 

Corporate    (6,163)   (7,338)
     

Operating income (loss) before severance and office consolidation charges    599    (4,987)
Severance and office consolidation charges    (5,500)   (23,169)

     
Operating loss   $ (4,901)  $(28,156)

     
Depreciation and amortization:           

North America   $ 1,392   $ 1,389 
Latin America    96    111 
Europe    1,544    1,925 
Asia Pacific    184    188 

     
Total regions    3,216    3,613 

Corporate    319    241 
     

Total depreciation and amortization   $ 3,535   $ 3,854 
     
Capital expenditures:           

North America   $ 535   $ 775 
Latin America    13    7 
Europe    110    735 
Asia Pacific    202    3 

     
Total regions    860    1,520 

Corporate    476    117 
     

Total capital expenditures   $ 1,336   $ 1,637 
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The identifiable assets, and goodwill and intangible assets, by segment, are as follows:

 

 
  

March 31,
2003

  

December 31,
2002

Identifiable assets:         

North America   $ 71,651  $ 71,670
Latin America    3,739   4,367
Europe    136,508   142,467
Asia Pacific    17,961   21,964

     
Total regions    229,859   240,468

Corporate    101,331   122,596
     

Total identifiable assets   $ 331,190  $ 363,064
     
Goodwill and intangible assets, net:         

North America   $ 22,570  $ 22,810
Latin America    —     —  
Europe    36,118   36,188
Asia Pacific    1,516   1,503

     
Total goodwill and intangible assets, net   $ 60,204  $ 60,501

     
 
6. Severance and Office Consolidation Charges
 In June 2001, October 2001 and October 2002, the Company announced cost reduction initiatives to better align costs with expected net revenue levels.
Through December 31, 2001, the Company recorded $53.2 million of charges related to reductions in its workforce and the consolidation and closing of offices.
During 2002, the Company recorded an additional $48.5 million of charges related to additional reductions in its workforce and further office consolidations and
closings.
 

In the first quarter of 2002, the Company recorded charges of $23.2 million related to announced cost reduction initiatives. The 2002 first quarter charges
include severance and other employee-related costs of $10.4 million and $12.8 million related to the consolidation and closing of offices. By segment, the charges
recorded in the first quarter of 2002 are as follows: North America $13.3 million, Latin America $0.1 million, Europe $7.0 million, Asia Pacific $0.3 million and
Corporate $2.5 million. Approximately $15.2 million of the $23.2 million of charges recorded in the first quarter of 2002 represents cash charges.
 

In the 2003 first quarter, the Company recorded a charge of $5.5 million to increase previously established accruals associated with unused office space to
reflect the expectation that longer vacancy periods will result in costs that are higher than previously anticipated. By segment, the charges recorded in the first
quarter of 2003 are as follows: North America $0.4 million and Europe $5.1 million.
 

In the Consolidated Statements of Operations, the charges have been segregated on a separate line titled, “Severance and office consolidation charges.” For
segment reporting, the charges have been segregated and therefore do not impact the quarter-to-quarter comparisons by geographic region. As the activities
related to these charges were initiated prior to December 31, 2002, the charges for severance and office consolidations and closings are recorded in accordance
with the requirements of EITF Issue No. 94-3, “Liability Recognition for Certain Employee Termination Benefits and Other Costs to Exit an Activity (including
Certain Costs Incurred in a Restructuring),” and Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 100, “Restructuring and Impairment Charges.”
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The table below outlines the accruals for severance and office consolidations along with related cash payments for the three months ended March 31, 2003

and amounts unpaid at of December 31, 2002 and March 31, 2003, respectively:
 

 

    

Severance And
Other

Employee-Related
Costs

   

Office Consolidation

   

Total

 
Charges unpaid at December 31, 2002     $ 12,003   $ 27,233   $ 39,236 

Charges recorded in 2003      —      5,500    5,500 
Cash payments      (7,064)   (1,888)   (8,952)

         
Charges unpaid at March 31, 2003     $ 4,939   $ 30,845   $ 35,784 
         

 
7. Stock-Based Compensation
 The Company applies the intrinsic-value-based method of accounting prescribed by Accounting Principles Board (“APB”) Opinion No. 25, “Accounting
for Stock Issued to Employees,” and related interpretations including FASB Interpretation No. 44, “Accounting for Certain Transactions Involving Stock
Compensation,” an interpretation of APB Opinion No. 25, issued in March 2000, to account for fixed-plan stock options. Under this method, compensation
expense is recorded on the date of grant only if the current market price of the underlying stock exceeded the exercise price. SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for
Stock-Based Compensation,” established accounting and disclosure requirements using a fair-value-based method of accounting for stock-based employee
compensation plans. As allowed by SFAS No. 123, the Company has elected to continue to apply the intrinsic-value-based method of accounting described
above, and has adopted only the disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 123.
 

Had compensation expense been determined based upon fair value at the grant date for all awards in accordance with SFAS No. 123, the Company’s pro
forma net loss and basic and diluted loss per share would have been as follows:
 

 
  

Three Months Ended
March 31,

 

 
  

2003

   

2002

 
Net loss:           

As reported   $ (6,737)   $ (17,735)
Pro forma    (8,687)    (20,273)

Basic loss per share:           

As reported   $ (0.37)   $ (0.98)
Pro forma    (0.48)    (1.12)

Diluted loss per share:           

As reported   $ (0.37)   $ (0.98)
Pro forma    (0.48)    (1.12)
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8. Income Taxes
 The Company’s income tax provision for the first quarter of 2003 includes an adjustment to deferred tax assets of $3.1 million related to the excess of
expense for accounting purposes over the related deduction for tax purposes that occurred upon the vesting of restricted stock units in the first quarter of 2003.
Excluding this adjustment, the effective tax rate for the three months ended March 31, 2003 was 27% compared to 35% for the three months ended March 31,
2002. The decline in the effective tax rate in the first quarter of 2003 (excluding the income tax expense related to the adjustment for deferred tax assets)
compared to the first quarter of 2002 is primarily attributed to lower anticipated benefits related to foreign tax credits.
 
9. Realized and Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Equity and Warrant Portfolio
 The Company receives warrants for equity securities in its client companies, in addition to its cash fee, for services rendered on some searches. Some of the
warrants meet the definition of a derivative instrument under SFAS No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities,” and its subsequent
amendments. The warrants are recorded at fair value, net of consultants’ bonuses. In accordance with SFAS No. 133, changes in the fair value of the derivatives
are recorded in the Consolidated Statements of Operations. Each quarter’s results of operations are affected by the fluctuations in the fair value of these derivative
instruments. Other warrants received and which do not meet the definition of a derivative instrument under SFAS No. 133 are regularly reviewed for declines in
fair value. Upon a value event such as an initial public offering or an acquisition, any equity securities arising from the exercise of a warrant are accounted for as
available-for-sale investments.
 

The realized and unrealized gains (losses), net of consultants’ bonuses and other costs, arising from the equity and warrant portfolio are as follows:
 

 
  

Three Months Ended
March 31,

 
  

2003

   

2002

Realized gains on investments   $ 366   $ —  
Unrealized gains (losses) on derivative instruments    (139)    143
     

Net realized and unrealized gains on equity and warrant portfolio   $ 227   $ 143
     

 
10. Guarantees
 The Company has issued guarantees on the payment of lease commitments for office space for certain subsidiaries in Europe. The guarantees were made to
secure the respective lease agreements. The guarantees are for the term of the lease agreements, which extend through 2009. For each guarantee issued, if the
subsidiary defaults on a lease payment, the Company would have to perform under the guarantee. The maximum amount of undiscounted payments the Company
would be required to make in the event of default is approximately $1.4 million as of March 31, 2003. No amount has been accrued for the Company’s obligation
under these guaranty arrangements.
 In addition, the Company has issued guarantees to a financial institution for loans which the financial institution extended to certain employees of the
Company. The loans were established at the time of the Company’s initial public offering to enable certain employees to purchase shares of the Company’s
common stock. The guarantees are for the entire term of the loans, which are being repaid over time and mature on December 31, 2003. The shares of the
Company’s common stock purchased by employees are held in escrow and act as collateral in the event the employee defaults on their loan. For each guarantee
issued, if the employee defaults on a payment, the Company would have to perform under the guarantee. The maximum amount of undiscounted payments the
Company would have to make in the event of default is approximately $0.5 million as of March 31, 2003. No amount has been accrued for the Company’s
obligation under these guaranty arrangements.
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ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF

OPERATIONS
 This Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations as well as other sections of this Quarterly Report on Form
10-Q contain forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements are based on current expectations, estimates, forecasts and projections about the
industry in which we operate and management’s beliefs and assumptions. Forward-looking statements may be identified by the use of words such as “expects,”
“anticipates,” “intends,” “plans,” “believes,” “seeks,” “estimates,” and similar expressions. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future
performance and involve certain known and unknown risks, uncertainties and assumptions that are difficult to predict. Actual outcomes and results may differ
materially from what is expressed, forecasted or implied in the forward-looking statements. Factors that may affect the outcome of the forward-looking statements
include, among other things, our ability to attract and retain qualified executive search consultants; further deterioration of the economies in the United States,
Europe, or elsewhere; social or political instability in markets in which we operate; price competition; an inability to achieve the planned cost savings from our
cost reduction initiatives; an inability to sublease or assign unused office space; our ability to generate profits in order to ensure that our deferred tax assets are
realizable; and delays in the development and/or implementation of new technology and systems. We undertake no obligation to update publicly any forward-
looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.
 
General
 We are a premier provider of executive search and leadership consulting services. We help our clients build leadership teams by facilitating the recruitment,
development and retention of personnel for their executive management positions. In addition to executive search, we provide other leadership services, including
executive assessment, placement of interim executive management and, through an alliance, executive coaching.
 

During 1999 and 2000, the executive search industry experienced a dramatic increase in demand for its services in virtually all markets based on increased
competition for executive talent, the need for executives with diverse and global leadership skills, and the proliferation of Internet and e-commerce businesses.
Our rate of growth in net revenue during this period exceeded both the industry trend and our historical average because of the need for management at start-up
companies, the creation of new e-commerce positions at more established companies and the growth in the financial services industry. We responded to these
trends by increasing the number of consultants and the number of offices from which we served our clients. In 2000, we added more than 100 consultants,
including consultants experienced in executive search and employees from other disciplines who were new to the search profession, in anticipation of a
continuation of increased demand. Also, in response to the demand for Internet-enhanced mid-level search, in March 1999 we launched our mid-level recruiting
business as a separate subsidiary called LeadersOnline.
 

The slowdown in the United States economy that began early in 2001, especially in the financial services and technology sectors, followed by a slowdown
in other geographic markets, created an environment where the previous trends began to reverse. Commencing in June 2001, when we anticipated a decrease in
net revenue compared to 2000, we took steps to reduce our cost base by reducing our workforce while retaining capacity to meet additional demand when the
economy recovered. In October 2001, we announced further reductions in our workforce and consolidated or eliminated office space. The initiatives related to
these announcements were completed during the 2002 first quarter, including the integration of LeadersOnline into our Executive Search business.
 

In 2002, the worldwide economies, and the demand for executive search services, continued to weaken. Even after taking into account the workforce
reductions and office consolidations and closings, which occurred since June 2001, at the then-current and anticipated net revenue levels, we determined that we
had substantial excess search team capacity. In addition, the cost structure in Europe continued to be too high for its net revenue level. As a result, in October
2002, we announced further reductions in our workforce and additional office consolidations and closings.
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In the first quarter of 2003, continued global economic weakness and geopolitical tensions adversely impacted the business environment and, consequently,

the demand for our services. These factors, coupled with the outbreak of severe acute respiratory syndrome (SARS) could have an adverse impact on our net
revenue over the balance of the year. On April 7, 2003, Mr. Piers Marmion resigned as Chief Executive Officer. We anticipate recording a charge of
approximately $3.9 million in the second quarter of 2003 for the separation. On May 15, 2003, Mr. David Anderson, who until February 2003 served as our
President and Chief Operating Officer, resigned. We anticipate recording a charge of approximately $1.6 million in the second quarter of 2003 for the separation.
 
Results of Operations
 We operate our executive search and complementary leadership services in four geographic regions: North America, which includes the United States
(except Miami) and Canada; Latin America, which includes Mexico and the rest of Latin America, as well as Miami, which serves as our gateway office to the
region; Europe; and Asia Pacific.
 

Emerging Issues Task Force (“EITF”) Issue No. 01-14, “Income Statement Characterization of Reimbursements Received for ‘Out-of-Pocket’ Expenses
Incurred,” (EITF No. 01-14) requires that reimbursements of out-of-pocket expenses be reported on a gross basis as revenue and as operating expenses. The
presentation required by EITF No. 01-14 has no impact on our consolidated operating income (loss). For segment purposes, the revenue from reimbursements is
reported on a separate line, and therefore does not affect the analysis of net revenue by geographic region. The presentation required by EITF 01-14 has no impact
on the operating income (loss) of the geographic regions.
 

The following table summarizes, for the periods indicated, the results of our operations as a percentage of revenue before reimbursements (net revenue):
 

 
  

Three Months Ended
March 31,

 

 
  

2003

   

2002

 
Revenue:         

Revenue before reimbursements (net revenue)   100.0%   100.0%
Reimbursements   7.3   7.1 

     
Total revenue   107.3   107.1 

Operating expenses:         

Salaries and employee benefits   70.0   75.1 
General and administrative expenses   29.2   30.3 
Reimbursements   7.3   7.1 
Severance and office consolidation charges   7.1   25.3 

     
Total operating expenses   113.7   137.8 

     
Operating loss   (6.3)   (30.7)
     
Non-operating income (expense):         

Interest income   0.6   0.6 
Interest expense   —     (0.1)
Net realized and unrealized gains on equity and warrant portfolio   0.3   0.2 
Other, net   (1.1)   0.3 

     
Net non-operating income (expense)   (0.2)   0.9 

     
Loss before income taxes   (6.5)   (29.7)

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes   2.2   (10.4)
     
Net loss   (8.7)%   (19.3)%
     

Note: Totals and sub-totals may not equal the sum of individual line items due to rounding.
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The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, our revenue and operating income (loss) by segment:

 

 
  

Three Months Ended
March 31,

 

 
  

2003

   

2002

 
Revenue:           

North America   $ 41,818   $ 49,835 
Latin America    2,278    2,896 
Europe    28,259    33,428 
Asia Pacific    4,956    5,564 

     
Revenue before reimbursements (net revenue)    77,311    91,723 

Reimbursements    5,665    6,483 
     

Total revenue   $ 82,976   $ 98,206 
     
Operating income (loss):           

North America   $ 5,881   $ 3,002 
Latin America    (123)    (353)
Europe    565    (957)
Asia Pacific    439    659 

     
Total regions    6,762    2,351 

Corporate    (6,163)    (7,338)
     

Operating income (loss) before severance and office consolidation charges    599    (4,987)
Severance and office consolidation charges    (5,500)    (23,169)

     
Operating loss   $ (4,901)   $ (28,156)

     
 
Three Months Ended March 31, 2003 Compared to the Three Months Ended March 31, 2002
 Revenue before reimbursements (net revenue). Consolidated net revenue decreased $14.4 million, or 15.7%, to $77.3 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2003 from $91.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2002. Excluding the positive impact of approximately $5 million due to exchange rate
fluctuations, net revenue declined 21%. We believe information regarding changes in net revenue excluding the impact of exchange rate fluctuations is helpful in
providing an understanding of the level of business activity. While our Health Care and Professional Services practices reported net revenue increases, the
Financial Services and Technology practices continued to show weakness. The number of confirmed executive searches decreased 16% compared to the first
quarter of 2002. We believe this decrease reflects the impact of the continuing low levels of business confidence related to the global economy.
 

Net revenue in North America was $41.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2003, a decrease of $8.0 million, or 16.1%, from $49.8 million in
the first quarter of 2002. While the Health Care, Industrial, and Professional Services practices all showed increases in net revenue, that performance was more
than offset by the ongoing weakness in the Financial Services and Technology practices. In Latin America, net revenue was $2.3 million for the three months
ended March 31, 2003, a decrease of $0.6 million, or 21.3%, from $2.9 million in the first quarter of 2002, reflecting declines across most of the practices and the
loss of net revenue from operations which were sold in 2002. Net revenue in Europe was $28.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2003, a decrease of
$5.1 million, or 15.5%, from $33.4 million in the first quarter of 2002. Excluding a positive impact of approximately $4.7 million due to exchange rate changes,
net revenue decreased approximately 30% from the comparable quarter in 2002 due to general economic weakness, particularly in the Financial Services and
Industrial practices and the loss of net revenue from unprofitable operations that were sold or shut down during 2002. In Asia Pacific, net revenue was $5.0
million for the three months ended March 31, 2003, a decrease of $0.6 million, or 10.9%, from $5.6 million in the first quarter of 2002. Excluding a positive
impact of approximately $0.3 million due to exchange rate changes, net revenue decreased 17% compared to the same quarter in 2002. Increases in the Industrial
and Professional Services practices were offset by declines in the other practices.
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Salaries and employee benefits. Consolidated salaries and employee benefits expense decreased $14.8 million, or 21.4%, to $54.1 million for the three

months ended March 31, 2003 from $68.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2002. The decrease in dollar terms was primarily attributable to lower
accruals for performance-based compensation related in part to the lower net revenue and secondly, due to lower fixed costs as a result of the elimination of
approximately 400 positions since March 2002. The 2003 first quarter salary and employee benefits expense also included a $1.5 million benefit resulting from
the forfeiture of certain restricted stock units. As a percentage of net revenue, salaries and employee benefits expense decreased to 70.0% in the first quarter of
2003 from 75.1% in the first quarter of 2002. The decrease as a percentage of net revenue was primarily due to a lower percentage of net revenue being accrued in
the quarter for performance-based compensation for executive search consultants, management, and support staff, and lower fixed salaries and employee benefits
expense in relation to the net revenue level.
 

General and administrative expenses. Consolidated general and administrative expenses decreased $5.2 million, or 18.9%, to $22.6 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2003 from $27.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2002. This decrease was due to lower discretionary spending, lower bad
debt expense and cost savings from the consolidation and closing of offices. As a percentage of net revenue, general and administrative expenses decreased to
29.2% in the first quarter of 2003 from 30.3% in the first quarter of 2002.
 

Severance and office consolidation charges. In the first quarter of 2003, we recorded charges of $5.5 million to increase accruals for leased properties that
had been identified as excess in previous office consolidation charges. The accruals were increased to reflect the expectation of longer vacancy periods due in part
to weakness in the real-estate markets in which the leased properties are located. By segment, North America incurred charges of $0.4 million and Europe
incurred $5.1 million of charges.
 

In October 2001, we announced company-wide cost reduction initiatives to better align costs with the expected net revenue levels. During the 2002 first
quarter, we incurred $23.2 million of charges related to these announced initiatives. The actions, which occurred during the first quarter of 2002, affected 166
people, including 51 executive search and management search consultants. The remainder was search and corporate support staff. Over two-thirds of the layoffs
were in North America, 20% were in Europe, and the rest were in Latin America and Asia Pacific. The layoffs impacted virtually all practice groups.
Approximately $15.2 million of the $23.2 million of the severance and office consolidation charges incurred in the 2002 first quarter represented cash charges.
 

Approximately $35.8 million of the severance and office consolidation charges remained unpaid as of March 31, 2003. The majority of the amounts
remaining to be paid relate to real estate leases. Cash disbursements lag the charges because charges related to disposing of leases are recorded currently, while
the cash spending for each affected lease will continue until sub-leasing, or negotiations with the lessor to terminate the lease, are completed. Based on current
estimates, approximately $13.3 million is expected to be paid in the twelve months ended March 31, 2004 with the remaining $22.5 million payable thereafter.
 

Operating loss. The following table summarizes our operating loss for the quarters ended March 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively:
 

 
  

Three Months Ended
March 31,

   
Decrease in
operating

lossOperating income (loss)

  

2003

   

2002

   
   (In millions)
Total regions   $ 6.8   $ 2.4   $ 4.4
Corporate    (6.2)   (7.3)   1.1
       

Operating income (loss) before severance and office consolidation charges    0.6    (5.0)   5.6
Severance and office consolidation charges    (5.5)   (23.2)   17.7
       

Operating loss   $(4.9)  $(28.2)  $ 23.3
       

Note: Totals and sub-totals may not equal the sum of individual line items due to rounding.
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 Our consolidated operating loss was $4.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2003, a decrease of $23.3 million compared to an operating loss of
$28.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2002. The decrease in the operating loss was primarily due to lower severance and office consolidation
charges, lower corporate costs and improved profitability in the geographic regions. Operating income before severance and office consolidation charges
increased $5.6 million to $0.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2003 from an operating loss of $5.0 million for the three months ended March 31,
2002. We believe that operating income excluding severance and office consolidation charges more accurately reflects our core operations. The increase in
operating income, excluding severance and office consolidation charges, was driven by a $14.8 million reduction in salaries and employee benefits expense due to
reductions in our workforce and lower accruals for performance-based compensation, and a $5.2 million reduction of general and administrative expenses due to
reduced spending on discretionary items, reductions in bad debt expense, and savings from office consolidations and closings. These cost reductions more than
offset the $14.4 million decline in net revenue compared to the 2002 first quarter.
 

In North America, operating income for the three months ended March 31, 2003 increased $2.9 million to $5.9 million from $3.0 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2002. The decline of $8.0 million in North America’s net revenue was offset by lower levels of fixed salaries and employee benefits
expense, including the benefit resulting from the forfeiture of certain restricted stock units, lower bad debt expense, lower discretionary spending and lower
facilities-related expenses. Most of the cost savings are attributable to the reductions in workforce, and the consolidation and closing of offices, which have
occurred since the 2002 first quarter.
 

In Latin America, the operating loss decreased $0.3 million to $0.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2003, compared to an operating loss of
$0.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2002. The decrease in the operating loss was attributable to lower performance-based and fixed compensation
expense, and lower operating costs as a result of having converted certain operations to affiliates during 2002. These items more than offset the $0.6 million
decline in net revenue.
 

In Europe, operating income was $0.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2003, compared to an operating loss of $1.0 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2002. The increase of $1.6 million was attributable to lower fixed salary and employee benefits expense and lower general and
administrative expenses, reflecting the reductions in workforce and cost reduction initiatives which were announced in the 2002 fourth quarter, partially offset by
the $5.1 million decline in Europe’s net revenue.
 

In Asia Pacific, operating income for the three months ended March 31, 2003 was $0.4 million compared to operating income of $0.7 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2002. The decline in operating income of $0.3 million was attributable to a decline in net revenue of $0.6 million, partially offset by
lower salaries and employee benefits expense and lower general and administrative expenses, primarily bad debt expense.
 

Unallocated corporate expenses declined $1.1 million, or 16.0%, to $6.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2003 from $7.3 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2002 due to lower corporate staffing and lower discretionary spending.
 

The severance and office consolidation charges were $5.5 million in the first quarter of 2003 compared to $23.2 million in the first quarter of 2002. The
charges are explained in the preceding section captioned “Severance and office consolidation charges.”
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Non-operating income (expense). Consolidated net non-operating expense for the three months ended March 31, 2003 was $0.1 million compared to $0.9

million of net non-operating income for the three months ended March 31, 2002. The following table presents the components of our net non-operating income
(expense) for the three months ended March 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively:
 

 
  

Three Months Ended
March 31,

   

Increase
(decrease)

in non-
operating

income

 

Non-operating income (expense)

  

2003

     

2002

   
         (In millions)     
Interest income   $ 0.5     $ 0.5   $ —   
Interest expense    —        (0.1)   0.1 
Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on equity and warrant portfolio:                  

Realized gains on investments    0.3      —      0.3 
Unrealized gains (losses) on derivative instruments    (0.1)     0.1    (0.2)

         
Net realized and unrealized gains    0.2      0.1    0.1 

Other, net    (0.8)     0.3    (1.1)
         

Net non-operating income (expense)   $(0.1)    $ 0.9   $ (1.0)
         

Note: Totals and sub-totals may not equal the sum of individual line items due to rounding.
 

Interest income in the first quarter of 2003 was approximately unchanged from the amount recorded in the first quarter of 2002.
 

We receive warrants for equity securities in our client companies, in addition to our cash fee, for services rendered on some searches. The warrants are
recorded at fair value, net of consultants’ bonuses. Some of the warrants in our portfolio meet the definition of derivative instruments under Statement of
Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities,” and its subsequent amendments. In
accordance with SFAS No. 133, subsequent changes in the fair value of these derivative instruments are recorded in the Consolidated Statements of Operations
rather than as a component of accumulated other comprehensive income. Warrants which do not meet the definition of a derivative instrument are regularly
reviewed for declines in value. Upon a value event such as an initial public offering or an acquisition, the equity securities arising from the exercise of the
warrants are monetized, resulting in a realized gain, net of consultants’ bonuses and other costs. During the three months ended March 31, 2003, we recognized
$0.3 million of realized gains and $0.1 million of unrealized losses, net of consultants’ bonuses and other costs, related to our equity and warrant portfolio. During
the three months ended March 31, 2002, we recognized $0.1 million of unrealized gains, net of consultants’ bonuses and other costs, related to our equity and
warrant portfolio. No realized gains were recognized during the three months ended March 31, 2002.
 

Net other non-operating expense was $0.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2003 compared to net other non-operating income of $0.3 million
for the three months ended March 31, 2002. Other non-operating income (expense) consists primarily of exchange gains (losses) on intercompany balances which
are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency.
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Income taxes. During the three months ended March 31, 2003, we had a pre-tax loss of $5.0 million. For the three months ended March 31, 2003, the

income tax expense was $1.7 million. The income tax expense recorded in the first quarter of 2003 includes an adjustment of $3.1 million to certain deferred tax
assets, representing the excess of expense for accounting purposes over the deduction for tax purposes that occurred upon the vesting of restricted stock units in
the first quarter of 2003. In 2000, a portion of the consultants’ compensation was granted in restricted stock units at the then market price of approximately $41
per share. This price served as the basis for the compensation expense and the related tax benefit and deferred tax asset. The restricted stock units vested in March
2003 at the market price of approximately $12 per share. As this share price serves as the basis for the current tax deduction, we will realize a smaller tax benefit
than initially recorded. Accordingly, we adjusted the deferred tax asset to reflect the lower tax benefit. As restricted stock units continue to vest over the
remainder of 2003, we expect to record approximately $1 million of adjustments to deferred tax assets. Excluding the tax expense related to the adjustment for
deferred tax assets, the effective tax rate was 27%, reflecting the U.S. benefit offset by foreign income taxes. We believe excluding the impact of the adjustment
for deferred tax assets more accurately reflects the effective tax rate on our operations.
 

During the three months ended March 31, 2002, we had a pre-tax loss of $27.3 million and an income tax benefit of $9.6 million. The effective tax rate for
the three months ended March 31, 2002 was 35%. The decline in the effective tax rate in the first quarter of 2003 (excluding the income tax expense related to the
adjustment for deferred tax assets) compared to the first quarter of 2002 is primarily attributed to lower anticipated benefits related to foreign tax credits.
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources
 General. We continually evaluate our liquidity requirements, capital needs and availability of capital resources based on our operating needs. We believe
that our cash balances together with the funds expected to be generated from operations and funds available under our lines of credit will be sufficient to finance
our operations for the foreseeable future, as well as to finance the cash payments associated with our severance and office consolidation charges. We historically
have paid a portion of our bonuses in December and the remainder in March. Employee bonuses are accrued throughout the year and are based on our
performance and the performance of the individual employee.
 

We do not have material off-balance sheet arrangements, special purpose entities or trading activities in non-exchange traded contracts.
 

Some deferred compensation arrangements with certain employees, which were executed prior to July 30, 2002, are structured as forgivable loans. The
forgivable loans are accounted for as deferred compensation, and are therefore amortized to compensation expense over the forgiveness period. At March 31,
2003, we had $3.2 million of deferred compensation structured as forgivable loans. The terms of deferred compensation arrangements structured as forgivable
loans and granted to executive officers are included in these employees’ employment agreements as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.
 

Lines of credit. We have a $50.0 million committed revolving credit facility (the “Facility”). The Facility was amended on March 25, 2002, November 27,
2002, and April 29, 2003 and will expire on December 28, 2004. Under the Facility we may borrow U.S. dollars, euros, or other major currencies, as agreed with
the banks. Borrowings under the Facility bear interest at the existing ABR (Alternate Base Rate) or LIBOR, plus a margin as determined by tests of our financial
condition. The Facility has financial covenants we must meet relating to consolidated EBITDA (defined as earnings before interest expense, taxes, depreciation
and amortization, and designated charges); fixed charge coverage (defined as the ratio of EBITDA to interest expense and capital expenditures); leverage (defined
as the ratio of total indebtedness to EBITDA); tangible net worth; working capital; minimum cash position of $50.0 million; and capital expenditures. The
Facility prohibits us from declaring and paying cash dividends on our common stock without the consent of our lenders. In addition, the Facility limits our ability
to make acquisitions and incur additional debt. We must pay a facility fee even if no portion of the line of credit is used. The amendment dated April 29, 2003
reduced the EBITDA requirements for the quarters ended March 31, 2003, June 30, 2003 and September 30, 2003 and increased the maximum allowable limit on
designated charges.
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There were no borrowings outstanding under the existing line of credit at March 31, 2003 or December 31, 2002. At March 31, 2003 and December 31,

2002, we were in compliance with the financial covenants of the Facility and no event of default existed.
 

In February 2003, we entered into an uncommitted line of credit for $5.0 million. This unsecured line of credit expires on February 24, 2004. There are no
financial covenants or fees related to this unsecured line of credit. As of March 31, 2003, there were no borrowings under this unsecured line of credit.
 

Cash and cash equivalents. Cash and cash equivalents at March 31, 2003 and 2002 were $78.7 million and $68.6 million, respectively. The amount of cash
and cash equivalents at December 31, 2002 was $110.2 million.
 

Cash from operating activities. For the three months ended March 31, 2003, cash used in operating activities was $28.2 million, reflecting our net loss,
payments related to our severance and office consolidation charges, an increase in our trade receivables, and payments of bonuses in March 2003, offset by the
refund of approximately $7.5 million of U.S. income taxes paid in prior years.
 

For the three months ended March 31, 2002, cash used in operating activities was $36.9 million, reflecting our net loss, the payment of bonuses in March
2002 and payments related to our severance and office consolidation charges, offset by the refund of approximately $10 million of estimated income taxes paid
during 2001.
 

Cash from investing activities. Cash used in investing activities was $0.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2003 and $1.6 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2002.
 

Capital expenditures were $1.3 million and $1.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2003 and 2002, respectively.
 

Proceeds from sales of equity securities, net of consultants’ bonuses and other costs, and related to our equity and warrant portfolio, were $0.4 million for
the three months ended March 31, 2003. For the three months ended March 31, 2002, there were no sales of equity securities related to our equity and warrant
portfolio.
 

Cash from financing activities. Cash used in financing activities for the three months ended March 31, 2003 and 2002 was $3.2 million and $0.7 million,
respectively.
 

On March 6, 2001, our Board of Directors authorized management to repurchase up to an aggregate of 2 million shares of our common stock with an
aggregate purchase price up to $100 million through March 5, 2003. From February 25, 2003 through March 5, 2003, we repurchased 288,000 shares of common
stock for $3.2 million. During the three months ended March 31, 2002, we repurchased 4,032 shares of common stock for approximately $0.1 million.
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Application of Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
 The preparation of our consolidated financial statements requires us to make certain estimates and assumptions required under generally accepted
accounting principles which may differ from the actual results. The more significant areas requiring estimates include revenue recognition, allowance for doubtful
accounts, accruals related to the consolidation and closing of offices, and allowances for deferred tax assets. In addition, we make certain estimates and
assumptions for accruals of performance-based compensation for executive search consultants, management and support staff. These accruals reflect our best
estimate of the intended payout for the year and are subject to company and employee performance. See Application of Critical Accounting Policies and
Estimates in Item 7, Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations and Note 1 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements included in our Annual Report to Shareholders on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002, as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on March 26, 2003.
 
Recently Issued Financial Accounting Standards
 In June 2001, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 143, “Accounting
for Asset Retirement Obligations,” which requires entities to recognize the fair value of a liability for legal obligations associated with the retirement of tangible
long-lived assets in the period incurred, if a reasonable estimate of the fair value can be made. This statement is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal
years beginning after June 15, 2002. We adopted SFAS No. 143 on January 1, 2003. The adoption of SFAS No. 143 did not have a material impact on our
financial condition or results of operations.
 

In July 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 146, “Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities.” This statement requires companies to
recognize costs associated with exit or disposal activities when they are incurred and can be measured at fair value rather than at the date of a commitment to an
exit or disposal plan. This statement also requires companies to disclose, for each reportable segment, the exit or disposal activity costs incurred in the period and
the cumulative amount incurred, net of any changes in the liability, with an explanation of the reasons for the changes. Companies are required to disclose the
total amount of costs expected to be incurred in connection with the exit or disposal activity. The new requirements are effective prospectively for exit and
disposal activities initiated after December 31, 2002. We adopted SFAS No. 146 on January 1, 2003. We do not anticipate that adoption of SFAS No. 146 will
have a material impact on our financial condition or results of operations.
 

In November 2002, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 45, “Guarantor’s Accounting and Disclosure Requirements for Guarantees, Including Indirect
Guarantees of Indebtedness to Others, an interpretation of FASB Statements No. 5, 57 and 107 and a rescission of FASB Interpretation No. 34.” This
Interpretation elaborates on the disclosures to be made by a guarantor in its interim and annual financial statements about its obligations under guarantees issued.
The Interpretation also clarifies that a guarantor is required to recognize, at inception of a guarantee, a liability for the fair value of the obligation undertaken. The
initial recognition and measurement provisions of the Interpretation are applicable to guarantees issued or modified after December 31, 2002. The disclosure
requirements are effective for financial statements of interim and annual periods ending after December 31, 2002. We adopted FASB Interpretation No. 45 on
January 1, 2003 and do not anticipate that the adoption of Interpretation No. 45 will have a material impact on our financial condition or results of operations.
 

In December 2002, the FASB issued SFAS No. 148, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation— Transition and Disclosure.” This statement provides
alternative methods of transition for a voluntary change to the fair-value-based method of accounting for stock-based employee compensation. In addition, this
statement amends the disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” to require prominent disclosures in both annual
and interim financial statements about the method of accounting for stock-based employee compensation and the effect of the method used on reported results.
This statement is effective for financial statements for fiscal years ended after December 15, 2002 and for financial reports containing condensed financial
statements for interim periods beginning after December 15, 2002. The disclosures required by SFAS No. 148 for interim financial statements are included in
Note 7, Stock-Based Compensation, in the unaudited Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
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ITEM 3. QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURE ABOUT MARKET RISK
 Derivative instruments. We receive warrants for equity securities in our client companies, in addition to our cash fee, for services rendered on some
searches. Some of the warrants meet the definition of derivative instruments under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 133, “Accounting
for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities,” and its subsequent amendments. The warrants are recorded at fair value, net of consultants’ bonuses. In
accordance with SFAS No. 133, changes in the fair value of the derivatives are recorded in the Consolidated Statements of Operations. Each quarter’s results of
operations may be affected by the fluctuations in the fair value of these derivative instruments.
 

Currency market risk. With our operations primarily in North America, Latin America, Europe and Asia Pacific we conduct business using various
currencies. Revenue earned in each country is generally matched with the associated expenses incurred, thereby reducing currency risk to earnings. However,
because certain assets and liabilities are denominated in currencies other than the U.S. dollar, changes in currency rates may cause fluctuations in the valuation of
such assets and liabilities. Historically, we have not experienced significant gains or losses on transactions involving U.S. dollars and other currencies. As the
local currency of our subsidiaries has been designated as the functional currency, we are affected by the translation of foreign currency financial statements into
U.S. dollars. Outside of North America, Europe is our largest region in terms of net revenue. Based on our net loss of $6.7 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2003, a 1% change in the average exchange rate of the British pound and the euro would have increased or decreased our net loss by approximately
$45,000. For financial information by geographic segment, see Note 5, Segment Information, in the unaudited Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
 
ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
 (a) Evaluation and Disclosure Controls and Procedures
 Disclosure controls and procedures are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the reports filed or submitted under the Exchange
Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms. Disclosure controls and procedures include,
without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the reports filed under the Exchange Act is
accumulated and communicated to management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions
regarding required disclosure.
 

Within 90 days prior to the filing of this report, the Company carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of the Company’s
management, including the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of the Company’s
disclosure controls and procedures. Based upon and as of the date of that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that the
Company’s disclosure controls and procedures are effective to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the reports the Company files or submits under
the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported as and when required.
 
(b) Changes in Internal Controls
 There were no changes in the Company’s internal controls or in other factors that could significantly affect those controls subsequent to the date of the
Company’s most recent evaluation.
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PART II. OTHER INFORMATION
 Item 1. Legal Proceedings
 From time to time we have been involved in litigation that is incidental to our business. We currently are not a party to any litigation, the adverse resolution
of which, in management’s opinion, would be likely to have a material adverse effect on our business, financial condition or results of operations.
 
Item 6. Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K
 (a) Exhibits
 Exhibit No.

  

Description

2.01
  

Agreement and Plan of Merger of Heidrick & Struggles, Inc. and Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc. (Incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 2.01 of this Registrant’s Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-61023))

3.01
  

Form of Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Registrant (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.02 of this Registrant’s
Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-61023))

3.02
  

Form of Amended and Restated By-laws of the Registrant (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.03 of this Registrant’s Registration
Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-61023))

4.01
  

Specimen Stock Certificate (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.01 of this Registrant’s Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-
61023))

*10.01
  

Amendment No. 3 to Credit Agreement among Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc., the Lenders Party thereto and JPMorgan Chase Bank,
as Administrative Agent

*10.02  Employment Agreement of Jocelyn A. Dehnert.

*99.1  
  

Certification of the Company’s Chief Executive Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

*99.2  
  

Certification of the Company’s Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

 

        * Filed herewith.
 (b) Reports on Form 8-K
 On February 25, 2003, we filed a report under Item 7 and Item 9 concerning our February 2003 Investor Relations Presentation.
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SIGNATURE
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto
duly authorized.
 

HEIDRICK & STRUGGLES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
(Registrant)

By:
 

/S/    KEVIN J. SMITH        

 
 

Kevin J. Smith
Chief Financial Officer

 
Date: May 14, 2003
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CERTIFICATION
 
I, Gerard R. Roche, certify that:
 1.  I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc.;
 
2.  Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this quarterly
report;

 
3.  Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;
 
4.  The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange

Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and have:
 
 

a)  designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries,
is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;

 
 

b)  evaluated the effectiveness of the registrants disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date of this quarterly
report (the “Evaluation Date”); and

 
 

c)  presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our evaluation as of the
Evaluation Date;

 5.  The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the
registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):

 
 

a)  all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process,
summarize and report financial data and have identified for the registrant’s auditors any material weaknesses in internal controls; and

 
 b)  any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal controls; and
 
6.  The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether there were significant changes in internal controls or in other

factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any corrective actions with regard to
significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

/S/    GERARD R. ROCHE        

Chief Executive Officer
 
Dated: May 14, 2003
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CERTIFICATION

 
I, Kevin J. Smith, certify that:
 1.  I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc.;
 
2.  Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this quarterly
report;

 
3.  Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material respects the

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;
 
4.  The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange

Act Rules 13a-14 and 15d-14) for the registrant and have:
 
 

a)  designed such disclosure controls and procedures to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries,
is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;

 
 

b)  evaluated the effectiveness of the registrants disclosure controls and procedures as of a date within 90 days prior to the filing date of this quarterly
report (the “Evaluation Date”); and

 
 

c)  presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures based on our evaluation as of the
Evaluation Date;

 
5.  The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the

registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):
 
 

a)  all significant deficiencies in the design or operation of internal controls which could adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process,
summarize and report financial data and have identified for the registrant’s auditors any material weaknesses in internal controls; and

 
 b)  any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal controls; and
 
6.  The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have indicated in this quarterly report whether there were significant changes in internal controls or in other

factors that could significantly affect internal controls subsequent to the date of our most recent evaluation, including any corrective actions with regard to
significant deficiencies and material weaknesses.

/S/    KEVIN J. SMITH        

Chief Financial Officer
 
Dated: May 14, 2003
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EXHIBIT 10.01
 

EXECUTION COPY
 

AMENDMENT NO. 3
to

CREDIT AGREEMENT
 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO CREDIT AGREEMENT (the “Amendment”) is dated as of April 29, 2003 by and among HEIDRICK & STRUGGLES
INTERNATIONAL, INC. (the “Borrower”), the financial institutions listed on the signature pages hereof (the “Lenders”), and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as
Administrative Agent (the “Administrative Agent”), under that certain Credit Agreement dated as of December 28, 2001 by and among the Borrower, the
financial institutions party thereto, and the Administrative Agent (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”).
Defined terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement.
 

WITNESSETH
 

WHEREAS, the Borrower, the Lenders and the Administrative Agent are parties to the Credit Agreement; and
 

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested that the Administrative Agent and the requisite number of Lenders under Section 9.02 of the Credit Agreement
amend the Credit Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein; and
 

WHEREAS, the Borrower, the requisite number of Lenders under Section 9.02 of the Credit Agreement, and the Administrative Agent have agreed to
amend the Credit Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein;
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above, the terms and conditions contained herein, and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto have agreed to the following amendments to the Credit
Agreement:
 

1. Amendments to the Credit Agreement. Effective as of March 31, 2003 and subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent set forth in Section 2
below, the Credit Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
 
 1.1.  Article I of the Credit Agreement is amended to add two new definitions thereto which shall read as follows:
 “Unadjusted EBITDA” means Consolidated Operating Income plus, (i) Consolidated Interest Income, (ii) depreciation, (iii) amortization and

(iv) Designated Charges but only to the extent incurred on or before the Borrower’s
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fiscal quarter ended December 31, 2002, all calculated for the Borrower and its Subsidiaries in accordance with GAAP on a consolidated basis.
 “Pricing Ratio” means, for any period the same is to be determined, the ratio determined as of the end of each of the Borrower’s fiscal quarters

for the applicable measurement period ending with the end of such fiscal quarter, of (i) Unadjusted EBITDA to (ii) Consolidated Interest Expense
plus Consolidated Capital Expenditures, all calculated for the Borrower and its Subsidiaries on a consolidated basis

 
 1.2.  The definition of “Applicable Rate” appearing in Article I of the Credit Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:
 “Applicable Rate” means, for any day, with respect to any ABR Loan or Eurocurrency Revolving Loan, or with respect to the facility fees

payable hereunder, as the case may be, the applicable rate per annum set forth below under the caption “ABR Spread”, “Eurocurrency Spread” or
“Facility Fee Rate”, as the case may be, based upon the Pricing Ratio as reflected in the then most recently delivered Financials but subject to the
following:

 
Pricing Ratio:

    

ABR Spread

    

Eurocurrency Spread

    

Facility Fee
Rate

Category 1: Less than 1.75:1.00     0.25%     1.25%     0.50%
Category 2: Greater than or equal to 1.75:1.00 but

less than 2.50:1.00     0.125%     1.125%     0.375%
Category 3: Greater than or equal to 2.50:1.00     0%     1.000%     0.25%

 For purposes of the foregoing,
 
 

(i)  the Pricing Ratio shall be determined by calculating Unadjusted EBITDA, Consolidated Interest Expense and Consolidated Capital
Expenditures for the same period required for determining the Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio as of such fiscal quarter under Section 6.12.2;

 
 

(ii)  if the Borrower fails to deliver the Financials to the Administrative Agent at the time required pursuant to Section 5.01, then the Pricing Ratio
shall be deemed to be Category 1 above until five Business Days after such Financials are so received;

 

 
(iii)  adjustments, if any, to the Applicable Rate shall be effective five Business Days after the Administrative Agent has received the applicable

Financials (it being understood and agreed that each change in the Applicable Rate shall apply during the period commencing on the effective
date of such
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 change and ending on the date immediately preceding the effective date of the next such change); and
 
 

(iv)  each determination of the Applicable Rate made by the Administrative Agent in accordance with the foregoing shall be conclusive and binding
on the Borrower and each Lender if reasonably determined.

 
 

1.3.  The definition of “Designated Charges” appearing in Article I of the Credit Agreement is amended by deleting the reference to “$105,000,000”
appearing therein and substituting “$120,000,000” in lieu thereof.

 

 
1.4.  Section 5.01(d)(ii) of the Credit Agreement is amended and restated to read as follows: “(ii) setting forth reasonably detailed calculations computing

the Pricing Ratio and demonstrating compliance with Sections 6.01(e), 6.01(f), 6.01(h), 6.01(j), 6.04, 6.06, 6.10, 6.11 and 6.12 including, in the case
of Section 6.01(j), a detailed description and amounts of any and all Excess Debt then outstanding, and”.

 
 1.5.  Section 6.12.1 of the Credit Agreement is amended and restated to read as set forth below:
 SECTION 6.12.1. Minimum Consolidated EBITDA. The Borrower will not permit at any time Consolidated EBITDA, determined as of the

end of each of its fiscal quarters set forth below for the applicable measurement period set forth below ending with the end of such fiscal quarter to
be less than the applicable amount set forth below:

 
Fiscal Quarter Ending

    

Measurement Period Then Ending

    

Consolidated EBITDA Shall Not Be
Less Than:

March 31, 2003     4 fiscal quarters     $23,000,000
June 30, 2003     4 fiscal quarters     $23,000,000
September 30, 2003     4 fiscal quarters     $25,000,000
December 31, 2003     4 fiscal quarters     $35,000,000
March 31, 2004 and each
fiscal quarter thereafter     4 fiscal quarters     $45,000,000

 
 1.6.  Section 6.12 of the Credit Agreement is amended to add a new Section 6.12.6 thereto which shall read as follows:
 SECTION 6.12.6. Minimum Cash. The Borrower will at all times maintain its cash balances in an aggregate amount not less than $50,000,000.
 

3



2. Conditions of Effectiveness. The effectiveness of this Amendment is subject to the conditions precedent that the Administrative Agent shall have
received (a) duly executed signature pages to this Amendment from the Borrower, the requisite number of Lenders under Section 9.02 of the Credit Agreement,
and the Administrative Agent and (b) for the ratable account of each Lender party hereto, an amendment fee in an amount equal to 0.10% of such Lender’s
Commitment.
 

3. Representations and Warranties of the Borrower.
 

(a) The Borrower hereby represents and warrants that this Amendment and the Credit Agreement, as previously executed and as amended hereby, constitute
legal, valid and binding obligations of the Borrower and are enforceable against the Borrower in accordance with their terms (except as enforceability may be
limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, or similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors’ rights generally).
 

(b) Upon the effectiveness of this Amendment and after giving effect hereto, the Borrower hereby (i) reaffirms all covenants, representations and warranties
made in the Credit Agreement as amended hereby, and agrees that all such covenants, representations and warranties shall be true and correct as of the effective
date of this Amendment (unless such representation and warranty is made as of a specific date, in which case such representation and warranty shall be true and
correct as of such date) and (ii) certifies to the Lenders and the Administrative Agent that no Default or Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.
 

4. References to the Credit Agreement.
 

(a) Upon the effectiveness of Section 1 hereof, on and after the date hereof, each reference in the Credit Agreement (including any reference therein to “this
Agreement,” “hereunder,” “hereof,” “herein” or words of like import referring thereto) or in any other Loan Document shall mean and be a reference to the Credit
Agreement as amended hereby.
 

(b) Except as specifically amended above, the Credit Agreement and all other documents, instruments and agreements executed and/or delivered in
connection therewith, shall remain in full force and effect, and are hereby ratified and confirmed.
 

(c) The execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Amendment shall not, except as expressly provided herein, operate as a waiver of any right, power or
remedy of the Administrative Agent or the Lenders, nor constitute a waiver of any provision of the Credit Agreement or any other documents, instruments and
agreements executed and/or delivered in connection therewith.
 

5. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK.
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6. Headings. Section headings in this Amendment are included herein for convenience of reference only and shall not constitute a part of this Amendment
for any other purpose.
 

7. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Amendment on any number of separate counterparts and all of said
counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.
 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been duly executed as of the day and year first above written.
 

HEIDRICK & STRUGGLES INTERNATIONAL, INC., as
the Borrower

By:
 

/S/    K. J. ASHLEY

Name: K. J. ASHLEY
Title: TREASURER

 
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, individually and as
Administrative Agent

By:   

  
Name:
Title:

 
LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:   

  
Name:
Title:

 
THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY

By:   

  
Name:
Title:

 
SIGNATURE PAGE TO AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO CREDIT AGREEMENT



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been duly executed as of the day and year first above written.
 

HEIDRICK & STRUGGLES INTERNATIONAL, INC., as
the Borrower

By:   

  
Name:
Title:

 
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, individually and as
Administrative Agent

By:
 

/S/    ANGELA ROKKOS

Name: Angela Rokkos
Title: VP

 
LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:   

  
Name:
Title:

 
THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY

By:   

  
Name:
Title:
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been duly executed as of the day and year First above written.
 

HEIDRICK & STRUGGLES INTERNATIONAL, INC., as
the Borrower

By:   

  
Name:
Title:

 
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, individually and as
Administrative Agent

By:   

  
Name:
Title:

 
LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:
 

/S/    AMY B. YORE

Name: Amy B. Yore
Title: Assistant Vice President

 
THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY

By:   

  
Name:
Title:
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been duly executed as of the day and year first above written.
 

HEIDRICK & STRUGGLES INTERNATIONAL, INC., as
the Borrower

By:   

  
Name:
Title:

 
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, individually and as
Administrative Agent

By:   

  
Name:
Title:

 
LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:   

  
Name:
Title:

 
THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY

By:
 

/S/    MICHELE L. ROSENBAUM

Name: Michele L. Rosenbaum
Title: Vice President

 
SIGNATURE PAGE TO AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO CREDIT AGREEMENT



EXHIBIT 10.02
 
March 14, 2003
 PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL
 Jocelyn A. Dehnert
114 New South Head Road
Vaucluse, NSW 2030
 
Dear Jocelyn,
 We are delighted to confirm your new assignment as Regional Managing Partner, Northern Europe based out of Heidrick & Struggles London. For this
assignment, you will report to the Chief Executive Officer, Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc. You agree to devote your full business time, skill and attention
to the faithful and diligent performance of your responsibilities as assigned from time to time in accordance with the policies of Heidrick & Struggles, Inc.
 
This assignment is conditional upon your having all of the appropriate work papers necessary to work in the U.K. Detailed below are the principal terms and
conditions of your transfer.
 
It is the Company’s intention that this assignment will last no more than three years. At the end of your assignment, the company shall make its best efforts to
reassign you to another mutually agreed position within the organization.
 
We will support you in your new role by providing you with the following compensation and benefits assistance. Please contact the CHRO International to
coordinate support for the services noted below.
 
Please be advised that this document is a summary of the terms and conditions of your International assignment. Any element not specifically mentioned below
will be determined in accordance with the Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc. International Relocation Program, which is subject to change without notice.
 
1.  Employment—You will commence your assignment effective September 1, 2002 assuming that you have obtained legal authorization to work in London.
 
2.  Salary—As consideration for your services, the Company will pay and you agree to accept a base salary of US$475,000 per annum. Your base salary shall

be payable in accordance with the Company’s salary payment policies and shall be subject to payroll deductions as required by law and as appropriate
under the Company’s payroll procedures applicable to employees of your level.

 
3.  HSII Compensation Programs—While on assignment you will continue to participate in the Performance Share Program at your current Target Award for

2002 of 20,000 Performance Shares, and in Tier I of the Company’s Management Incentive Program with a Tier Target Bonus of $475,000. With respect to
Consultant Fee/SOB compensation, you will be subject to the Tier guidelines applicable to your assignment location. Fee/SOB compensation for 2002 will
be prorated in accordance with your current and new Tier guidelines, based on your actual transfer date.
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4.  Assignment–Related Components
 
 

a)  Social Security—To the extent allowable by law, you will remain in the Social Security system of Australia for both your personal and Company
contributions. Should continued participation not be possible, the Company will work with you to determine a mutually agreeable alternative.

 

 
b)  Benefits—While on assignment the Company will provide you with health and life insurance through its U.K. benefits program. To the extent

permissible, you will remain in your Australian Pension Plan. To the extent continued participation is not possible, the Company will work with you
to determine a mutually agreeable alternative.

 

 

c)  Housing Allowance—The Company will provide you with a suitable housing allowance in London, up to A$481,481 (or £169,000 based on an
exchange rate of A$ = £0.351) per annum. This is the differential between the cost of providing housing and utilities in London versus Sydney. As is
customary, the lease may be in the name of the Company and the Company may choose to pay the rent directly on your behalf. At the end of any
lease, reasonable and customary costs associated with restoring your accommodations in London to their original state shall be borne by the
Company. Any excessive damage will be for your account. The cost of any housing in excess of £169,000 will be for your account.

 

 

d)  Cost of Living Allowance—You will be provided an initial cost of living allowance of A$150,923 (or £52,974 based on an exchange rate of A$ =
£0.351) per annum paid pursuant to the Company’s regular payroll practices. Payment will commence once you move into your residence in London.
This amount will be reviewed and if necessary, adjusted upward or downward semi-annually based on information provided by the Company’s
consultants (e.g., new survey data, currency fluctuations of greater than 5%, etc.).

 
 

e)  Home Leave—While on assignment, you will be provided with four weeks home leave and reimbursement for one round-trip airfare per year
(business class) between London and Sydney for you and your family.

 
 

f)  Automobile—The Company will provide you with the use of a car during the assignment. Within certain guidelines, you are entitled to choose the
make and model.

 The car will be provided under an agreement with a finance company. Should you cease to be employed by the Company, for whatever reason, you
will be responsible for any costs incurred to cancel the agreement or for transferring it to any new employer. All reasonable and customary costs
(e.g., insurance, petrol, maintenance etc.) will be reimbursed in full by the Company.
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g)  Education—The Company will reimburse you for any incremental tuition costs associated with providing your eligible dependents with a level of

education consistent to that which they were accustomed to in Sydney.
 

 
h)  Club Membership—The Company will pay the initiation fee and periodic membership dues for one business club, subject to the prior approval by

the CEO or CHRO. Such membership will be used primary for business purposes and may be cancelled or transferred at any time at the sole
discretion of Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc.

 
5.  Change in Control Severance Plan—You will continue to be eligible for the enhanced severance benefits of this Plan in accordance with your executed

Participation Schedule and Restrictive Covenants Agreement.
 
6.  Taxes
 

 

a)  Taxes—The intent of this letter is to tax equalize you to Australia on sums remitted to the UK. We will agree with you an estimate of your UK work
days compared to total work days for each tax year. We will then apply to the Inland Revenue to account for UK tax on the estimated UK portion of
your salary. You will be tax equalized on this UK element. The gross element of any non-UK amount will not be subject to tax equalization and
subject to your remaining resident but not ordinarily resident in the UK, will not attract UK tax either. We will work with our tax advisors to establish
the appropriate requests to the Inland Revenue to put these arrangements into place.

 You will be responsible for the taxes on your personal income (i.e.; investment and spousal income).
 Please make note that equity income is specifically excluded from tax equalization. Therefore, if you choose to exercise stock options or receive

restricted stock while on assignment, any worldwide taxes generated as a result will be your sole responsibility. Before you decide to exercise any
such income, please be sure to contact the Chief Human Resources Officer, International so that we can work with you to identify all tax
implications.

 The Company will pay all incremental tax liabilities associated with the International allowances and the relocation expenses paid to you or on your
behalf as a result of your assignment in London. Complete details of the International tax program may be obtained from the Chief Human
Resources Officer, International.

 

 
b)  Tax Preparation Fees—The Company will pay the costs of a tax consultant to prepare your tax return for the U.K. as well as for Australia. You will

be responsible for any fees incurred as a result of your failure to provide documentation to our tax advisor. Any services that reach beyond your
income tax preparation will be for your own account. Ensure proper authorization is obtained.
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7.  Relocation Expenses
 

 
a)  Moving of Household Goods—All reasonable costs associated with your relocation will be billed to the Company. These costs include those

associated with packing, insuring, shipping and delivering your household and personal goods from Sydney to the U.K., subject to the weight
limitations as defined in the Heidrick & Struggles International Inc., International Relocation Program.

 Please note that the delivery of your goods cannot occur until working papers and proper visas are in place. Additionally, it typically takes 4 to 6
weeks to ship goods. The Company will pay the cost of a small air shipment, per guidelines, to bring those goods you need immediately on your
arrival that cannot be taken with you on the plane. The policy will cover up to 1,000 pound maximum per family. Company policy does not cover the
shipment of automobiles.

 

 

b)  House Hunting Trip—The Company will pay the cost of airfare for up to two pre-assignment visits that you and your spouse may make to London
for house hunting purposes. Neither trip may exceed five nights. In addition, the Company will reimburse all reasonable and customary
transportation, dining and lodging expenses. All travel expenditures should follow the appropriate guidelines as set forth in the Company’s business
travel policy.

 

 

c)  Temporary Living—The Company will pay for temporary living arrangements from the time of your departure from Sydney until you secure
permanent accommodations in London for up to 30 days or until your household goods are delivered to your permanent residence. In addition, the
Company will also reimburse all reasonable and customary transportation, dining and lodging expenses for you and your family during this period of
temporary living.

 
 

d)  Final Move Expenses—The Company will pay the cost of airfare, transportation, lodging and meal expenses for your family to relocate from
Sydney to the U.K. Again, all travel expenditures should follow the appropriate guidelines as set forth in the Company’s business travel policy.

 

 
e)  Relocation Allowance—To cover incidental moving expenses, you will receive a net payment of US$25,000. Incidental moving expenses include

disconnecting and reinstalling appliances, shipment of special items, purchase of needed electronics, window treatments, wallpaper, etc. This moving
allowance will be paid to you as soon as possible following receipt of your signed letter agreement.

 
 

f)  Brokers Fee—The Company will reimburse you for any fees charged by a broker/agent in London associated with securing a new permanent
residence.
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g)  Rental Property Management—Should you choose to rent your home in Australia, the Company will pay for a management company (if one is

available) to manage the home during your assignment. These costs include a broker’s commission to find a suitable tenant, property management
fees, inventory checks and legal fees associated with securing a tenant. These fees explicitly do not include maintenance, repairs or improvements.

 Because this assignment is temporary in nature, the Company will not assist in any way in selling your home country residence nor will the
Company reimburse any costs incurred in doing so. In addition, any tax costs, both home & host country, resulting from the sale of your home will
be your responsibility.

 

 
h)  Immigration—The Company will assist you with getting the appropriate visas and working papers at no cost to you. Please remember that in order

to work in the U.K., you must have the appropriate papers evidencing your eligibility to work. Your actual start date will be determined by the timing
of your visa. Please contact the CHRO, International who will direct you to the appropriate source for assistance with this matter.

 
 

i)  Reimbursement of Relocation-Related Expenses—All out-of-pocket relocation related expenses described above should be documented on a
Relocation Expense Report and submitted to the Chief Human Resources Officer, International to ensure proper processing.

 

 

j)  Resignation or Voluntary Termination—Pursuant to Company policy, you agree that if you resign or voluntarily terminate at any time within your
first year of employment in London, you shall repay to the Company all costs associated with your relocation, including gross-ups. If such
resignation or voluntary termination occurs in your second or third year in London, you shall repay a reduced portion of the costs associated with
your relocation, equivalent to 50% and 25%, respectively.

 

 

k)  Reassignment—At the conclusion of your assignment, the Company will make every effort to assign you to a mutually agreeable position within the
HSII organization. The Company will provide you with relocation benefits per Company policy for whatever that next assignment might be. If no
mutually agreeable position is found, the Company will provide you with severance pursuant to the HSII policy, and relocate you back to Sydney.
However, if you voluntarily leave HSII or are terminated for cause, the Company will have no obligation to pay relocation costs

 
8.  Holidays—You will enjoy the same paid holidays as those that are observed by the London office.
 
9.  Business Expenses—The Company will continue to reimburse you for reasonable business expenses in accordance with the Company’s policies relating

thereto for senior management, as in effect from time to time.
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10.  Emergency Leave—In the event of an emergency, we will reimburse you for any pre-approved travel costs necessary between London and Sydney.
 
11.  Confidentiality—Your employment with the Company under this letter agreement necessarily involves your access to and understanding of certain trade

secrets and confidential information pertaining to the business of the Company and its affiliates. During the term of your employment with the Company
and thereafter, you will not, directly or indirectly, without the prior written consent of the Company, disclose or use for the benefit of any person,
corporation or other entity, or for yourself any and all files, trade secrets or other confidential information concerning the internal affairs of the Company
and its affiliates, including, but not limited to, information pertaining to its clients, services, products, earnings, finances, operations, methods or other
activities; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not apply to information which is of public record or is generally known, disclosed or available to the
general public or the industry generally (other than as a result of your breach of this covenant). Notwithstanding the foregoing, you may disclose such
information as is required by law during any legal proceeding or to your personal representatives and professional advisers and, with respect to such
personal representatives and professional advisers, you shall inform them of your obligations hereunder and take all reasonable steps to ensure that such
professional advisers do not disclose the existence or substance thereof. Further, you shall not, directly or indirectly, remove or retain, and upon termination
of employment for any reason you shall return to the Company, any records, computer disks, computer printouts, business plans or any copies or
reproductions thereof, or any information or instruments derived there from, arising out of or relating to the business of the Company and its affiliates or
obtained as a result of your employment by the Company.

 
12.  Non-Solicitation/Non-Competition—During the term of your employment with the Company and for a period of six-months after the termination of your

employment with the Company, you shall not (i) become an employee of or consultant to any principal competitor of the Company in substantially the
same function as your employment with the Company or its affiliates in the twelve-months prior to termination of your employment or (ii) directly or
indirectly solicit or hire, or assist any other person in soliciting or hiring, any employee of the Company or its affiliates (as of your termination of
employment with the Company) or any person who, as of such date, was in the process of being recruited by the Company or its affiliates, or induce any
such employee to terminate his or her employment with the Company or its affiliates.

 
13.  Other Legal Matters—You have advised the Company that your execution and performance of the terms of this letter agreement do not and will not

violate any other agreement binding on you or the rights of any third parties and you understand that in the event this advice is not accurate the Company
will not have any obligation to you under this letter agreement.

 This letter agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding of the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings, whether oral
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or written, relating to your employment with the Company, its subsidiaries and/or affiliates. The terms of this letter agreement cannot be changed or
modified orally.

 
12.  Applicable Law; Jurisdiction—This letter agreement and the relationship of the parties in connection with the subject matter of this letter agreement shall

be governed by and determined in accordance with the laws of the United Kingdom and its courts shall have jurisdiction over any disputes arising from or
in connection with this letter agreement.

 
If you are in agreement with the foregoing, please sign below and return the original and the signed attached Employee Reimbursement Agreement to me,
keeping a copy for your files. I wish you all the best for success in your new assignment.
 
Very truly yours,

By:
 

/S/    STEVE LEE

  Steve Lee
 
Accepted and Agreed to:

By:
 

/S/    JOCELYN A. DEHNERT

  Jocelyn A. Dehnert
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Employee Reimbursement Agreement
 Relocating Employee—
 Jocelyn A. Dehnert
 Effective Date of Transfer—September 1, 2002
 

From—
 Regional Managing Partner, Asia Pacific, based out of Heidrick & Struggles Sydney.
 

To—
 Regional Managing Partner, Northern Europe based out of Heidrick & Struggles London.
 
In the event that I voluntarily terminate my employment, or are terminated for cause, from the Company within two (3) years of my effective date of transfer, I
hereby agree to reimburse the Company for all relocation expenses incurred in connection with my transfer, including tax gross-ups as per the schedule below.
 Length of time

    

Reimbursable Amount

0–12 months     100%
12–24       50%
24–36       25%

 

/S/    JOCELYN A. DEHNERT        

Jocelyn A. Dehnert
 
Date



EXHIBIT 99.1
 

CERTIFICATION
 Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

(Subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18 United States Code)
 

Pursuant to section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code), the
undersigned officer of Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), does hereby certify that:
 

The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2003 (the “Form 10-Q”) of the Company fully complies with the requirements of
section 13 (a) or 15 (d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and the information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the
financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

/S/    GERARD R. ROCHE        

Chief Executive Officer
 
Dated: May 14, 2003
 
 



EXHIBIT 99.2
 

CERTIFICATION
 Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

(Subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18 United States Code)
 

Pursuant to section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of Section 1350, Chapter 63 of Title 18, United States Code), the
undersigned officer of Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), does hereby certify that:
 

The Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2003 (the “Form 10-Q”) of the Company fully complies with the requirements of
section 13 (a) or 15 (d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and the information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the
financial condition and results of operations of the Company.
 

/S/    KEVIN J. SMITH        

Chief Financial Officer
Dated: May 14, 2003
 
 


